
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 11 September 2019 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories. Please see the end of the agenda for definitions*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 17 and 31 July 2019.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 11 September 2019 

4.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

 This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance 
and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

5.   Key Performance Indicators Review 2019-20 (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

 This report sets out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
to be monitored during 2019/20 in line with the Council’s Corporate Plan 
strategic priorities and objectives. 
 

6.   Romney Marsh Employment Hub (Land at Mountfield Road Industrial 
Estate, New Romney) (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 This report seeks Cabinet agreement to a financial contribution from 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council towards the development of a new 
business centre at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney and 
delegated authority to the Corporate Director for Place and Commercial to 
finalise the terms of the legal agreements with co-funders. 
 

7.   Folkestone & Hythe District High Streets Fund (Pages 67 - 78) 
 

 This report sets out proposals for investing and managing the Council’s £3 
million High Streets Regeneration Fund that has been established to 
support and help high streets in the district adapt for the future.  
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 17 July 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-

Chair), Ian Meyers, David Monk (Chairman), Stuart Peall 
and David Wimble 

  
Apology for Absence Councillor David Godfrey 
  
Officers Present:  Tim Bailey (Senior Planning Officer), Gavin Edwards 

(Policy and Improvements Officer), Andy Jarrett (Chief 
Strategic Development Officer), Susan Priest (Head of 
Paid Service), Hazel Sargent (Senior Planning Officer), 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director), Adrian Tofts 
(Planning Policy Manager), Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer) and David Whittington 
(Planning Policy Team Leader) 

  
Others Present: Councillor McConville.  

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 26 July 2019 at 5pm. Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 
29 July 2019.   

 
8. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Peall declared a voluntary interest in respect of the agenda item 
relating to Biggins Wood Delivery, in that his wife was employed by Smith 
Woolley and Perry.  
 

9. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 
 
The report reviewed the council’s treasury management activities for 2018/19, including 
the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets the requirements of both 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 17 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both 
Codes through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 16 July 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Report C/19/10 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 
a) Both CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 

Services and their Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
together with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, require that an 
annual report on treasury management is received by the Council after the 
close of the financial year. 

 
11. Annual Performance Report - Making a difference: a snapshot of our year 

2018/19 
 
This report set out how the Council has continued to deliver for local people in 
the district in 2018/19 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017-20) vision of 
investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what matters.  
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 16 July 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/19/14 be received and noted.  
2. That the Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a 

snapshot of our year 2018/19 be approved. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The Annual Report highlights the activities and achievements of Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council in 2018/19 against priorities set out in 2017-20 Corporate 
Plan.  
 

Page 4



Cabinet - 17 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

12. Places and Policies Local Plan (PPLP) - Gypsy and Traveller allocation 
site 
 
The Planning Inspector considering the Places and Policies Local Plan (PPLP) 
at the Examination in Public indicated that the District Council should be 
allocating a site(s) to meet the future needs for the Gypsy and Traveller 
community.  This report sets out the work that has been undertaken to identify a 
preferred site.  The report also sought Cabinet approval to carry out a six-week 
period of public consultation on the preferred site allocation.      
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 16 July 2019. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
A Cabinet Member highlighted a typographical error in paragraph 3.6 of the 
report, where Brenzett had been spelt incorrectly.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/13 be received and noted. 
2. That the publication of the preferred Gypsy and Traveller site 

allocation, draft Policy RM15 wording; and supporting documents be 
agreed for public consultation. 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director of 
Finance, Customer & Support Service to make any minor 
modifications to the consultation materials resulting from the 
findings of the Sustainability Appraisal/Habitats Regulations 
Assessment. 

4. That the consultation comments and consultation materials be 
submitted to the planning Inspector to progress with the final stages 
of the public examination of the Places and Policies Local Plan.   

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

REASONS FOR DECISION  
To enable the Places and Policies Local Plan to continue to the final stages of 
examination and adoption.  
 

13. Dungeness Sustainable Access and Recreational Management Strategy 
(SARMS) 
 
The report summarised the findings and sets out the main recommendations of 
the SARMS. It also summarised the results of the consultation on the document 
and set out proposed actions to take this strategy forward.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 5



Cabinet - 17 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

1)  That report C/19/11 be received and noted. 
2)  That the action plan be agreed as the basis for discussions with 

Rother District Council and Natural England (set out in Appendix 1 
of the report);  

3) That funding for implementing the strategy be raised through S106 
for new developments that directly impact on the area or through 
CIL contributions. 

4) That Folkestone & Hythe and Rother District Councils explore 
making a financial contribution to the Fifth Continent Project for 
rebranding and an interpretation plan. 

5)  That officers make any necessary minor amendments to the 
strategy and action plan to improve accuracy and clarity subject to 
the agreement of the Assistant Director and Cabinet Member. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
These actions were required to fulfil the requirements of the habitats regulations 
assessment for the current Core Strategy and will help with the production of 
the Core Strategy Review. They will also fulfil the Council’s responsibilities 
arising from its role as a land owner and also a duty to conserve biodiversity 
under the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 as part of its 
policy or decision making.  
 

14. Biggins Wood Delivery 
 
The report recommended the acceptance of two bids to deliver the Biggins 
Wood development. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting held on 16 July 2019. Their comments had been circulated to t
[...]
 agreements 
(including the formation and establishment of a joint venture) and to 
take such other actions as are necessary to deliver the Biggins Wood 
development in accordance with the offers set out in this report.  This 
to include the use of the Business Rates Pool to fund any shortfall in 
remediation costs should this occur. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The council has sought bids for the delivery of the Biggins Wood development.  
The bids received have been evaluated and a decision needs to be made on 
the acceptance of the offers.  Completion of Biggins Wood will be in accordance 
with the Council’s strategic objectives of more homes and more jobs.  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 31 July 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-

Chair), Ian Meyers, David Monk (Chairman), Stuart Peall 
and *David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors David Godfrey 
  
Officers Present:  Sarah Robson (Assistant Director), Andrew Rush 

(Corporate Contracts Manager) and Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer) 

  
* For part of the meeting 

 
 

NOTE:  Only the decision shown at minute No 16 is subject to call-in arrangements. 
The deadline for call-in is Friday 9 August 2019 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may 
be implemented on Monday 12 August 2019.  Call-in has been waived on the 
decision set out at minute no 17, with the approval of the Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (part 6.3, rule 7 of the contitution).  

 
15. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

16. East Kent Housing - Compliance Update 
 
In late May it emerged that there were serious issues of non-compliance with 
regards to East Kent Housing’s management of gas safety across East Kent’s 
council housing stock.  

[...]
irs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  “Financial or 
business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current activities.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Meyers; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/19/16 be received and noted. 
2. That the contract be awarded to Company A subject to the risk 

mitigation measures set out in 5.5.  
3. That an additional budget provision of £ 93,201 be agreed, as set out 

in 5.6 and 5.7, to be funded from the Housing Revenue Account for 
contract management improvements to be implemented by EKH 

 
During consideration of this item, Councillor Wimble arrived at the meeting.  
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: - 
a) The council needs to have in place heating servicing and maintenance 

services for its tenanted properties.  
b) A procurement exercise has been completed with a recommendation to 

award.  
c) Weaknesses in East Kent Housing’s management of the heating 

contract have been identified. These need to be addressed for the next 
contract.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/19/22 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  11 September 2019 
Status:  Non key decision   
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – 

Governance, Law and Regulatory Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Meyers – Cabinet Member for Digital 

Transformation and Customer Services 
 
 
SUBJECT:  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 – 

POLICY  
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed 
surveillance and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below to endorse the 
policy  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/19/11. 
2.  To endorse the RIPA policy and procedure in appendix 1 to this 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 September 
2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) puts 

covert surveillance on a statutory basis enabling public authorities identified 
in the legislation to carry out surveillance operations without breaching the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
1.2  A number of statutory instruments and codes of practice published by the 

Home Office govern the operation of RIPA; the most recent came into 
effect in October 2012. 

 
1.3  Organisations using RIPA are subject to regular inspection by the 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office.  Previously this was 
undertaken by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) however 
on 1 September 2017 the OSC were merged with the Interception of 
Communications, and Intelligence Services Commissioners to form the 
new regulator. 

 
2.  REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
 
2.1  The guidance states: 
 

“elected members of a local authority should review the authority’s use of 
the 2000 Act and set the policy at least once a year. They should also 
consider internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on at least a quarterly 
basis to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s 
policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose. They should not, 
however, be involved in making decisions on specific authorisations.” 

 
2.2  This report sets out the policy and seeks cabinet’s endorsement of it. 
. 
3.  BRIEF OVERVIEW OF RIPA 
 
3.1  The Act enables senior officers within public authorities to authorise 

Directed Surveillance and the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(CHIS). These authorisations can however only take effect once approved 
by a Magistrate. 

. 
3.2  The following sections give a brief overview of th
[...]
/publications/covert-surveillance-and-covert-human-intelligence-sources-codes-of-practice
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/1%20-%20application%20for%20the%20use%20of%20directed%20surveillance.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/2%20-%20renewal%20of%20directed%20surveillance.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/3%20-%20review%20of%20the%20use%20of%20directed%20surveillance.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/4%20-%20cancellation%20of%20the%20use%20of%20directed%20surveillan.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/18%20-%20approval-order-form.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/5%20-%20application%20for%20the%20use%20of%20convert%20human%20surveillance.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/8%20-%20cancellation%20of%20covert%20human%20serveillance.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/6%20-%20renewal%20of%20authorisation%20to%20use%20covert%20human%20intelligence%20sources.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/7%20-%20reviewing%20the%20use%20of%20covert%20human%20intelligence%20sources.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/18%20-%20approval-order-form.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/19/20 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  11 September 2019 
Status:  Non Key Decision  
Responsible Officer: Gavin Edwards, Policy and Improvement Officer  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk 
 
SUBJECT:   Key Performance Indicators Review 2019-20 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) to be monitored during 2019/20 in line with the Council’s Corporate Plan 
strategic priorities and objectives.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Relevant key performance indicators (KPIs) are essential to provide a 

‘golden thread’ to the delivery of the Corporate Plan strategic objectives. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 

the results are used to identify where services are working well and where 
there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/20. 
2. To approve the proposed KPI measurements for 2019/20 in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 2 September 
2019 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 

 

1. Background   
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (2017-20) for the district, introduced six new 

strategic objectives:  
 

  More Homes 

  More Jobs 

  Health Matters 

  Appearance Matters 

  Achieving Stability 

  Delivery Excellence 
 
1.2 Underpinning each strategic objective is a set of priorities that explain how 

each objective will be achieved.  
 

1.3 The existing KPIs were collated on a quarterly basis and reported to 
Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet. They were not reviewed as part of the 
Corporate Plan refresh and do not fully align to how the Council will measure 
progress in delivering the strategic objectives and priorities. Therefore 
2018/19 has been something of a transitional year.  

 
1.4 The current format of performance reporting was first presented to Cabinet in 

July 2018 with the ‘2017/18 Annual Performance Report’ as first a step 
towards creating a clearer link between KPIs and corporate plan strategic 
objectives. To compliment the new reporting format some existing internally 
focused indicators known as PIs were upgraded to KPIs in agreement with 
service managers. 

 
1.5 In addition, Cabinet approved for a review of the existing KPIs to be 

undertaken to ensure they provide a ‘golden thread’ to the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan strategic objectives. The report outlines the results of the 
review undertaken with Assistant Directors, Chief Officers and Managers. 

 
2. What defines a KPI? 

 
2.1 A Key Performance Indicator (KPI) can be defined as:  ‘A measurable value  

that demonstrates how effectively an organisation is achieving key business  
objectives’ 
 

[...]
elopment 

Officer  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Wimble, Cabinet Member for the 

District Economy 
 
SUBJECT:  ROMNEY MARSH EMPLOYMENT HUB (Land at 

Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney) 
 
SUMMARY: This report seeks Cabinet agreement to a financial contribution from 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council towards the development of a new business 
centre at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney and delegated authority 
to the Corporate Director for Place and Commercial to finalise the terms of the 
legal agreements with co-funders. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The construction of a new business centre at Mountfield Road is required to meet 
the needs of growing businesses that will help diversify the local economy and 
create alternative employment to mitigate the loss of some 1000 jobs arising from 
the de-commissioning of Dungeness A and future closure of Dungeness B power 
stations.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/19 
2. To jointly fund with the East Kent Spatial Development Company 

(EKSDC) the development and management of a new business centre 
at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney. 

3. To seek a grant contribution from the Magnox Socio-economic Fund 
towards the cost of the new business centre.  

4. To delegate to the Corporate Director for Place and Commercial the 
authority to finalise terms for the contractual and operational 
arrangements for the Council’s funding contribution to the business 
centre. 

5. To invite expressions of interest for the remaining undeveloped land to 
assess the potential for bringing forward for employment purposes. 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 September 
2019 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council owns land at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney 

known as Phase 4. The land was designated for employment uses in the 
2013 Core Strategy and remains to be developed. 

1.2 Mountfield Road is in close proximity to Dungeness
[...]
8 568 568 568 568 568 568 568 568 6821

Staff costs 338 338 338 338 338 338 338 338 338 338 338 338 4052

1082 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453 61065

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

         
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/19/21 

 
 

To:  Cabinet      
Date:  11 September 2019 
Status:  Key Decision      
Head of Service: Katharine Harvey, Chief Economic Development 

Officer 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wimble – Cabinet Member for District 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT:   Folkestone & Hythe District High Streets Fund  
 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out proposals for investing and managing the Council’s £3 million 
High Streets Regeneration Fund that has been established to support and help high 
streets in the district adapt for the future.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because approval 
is required to allocate the £3 million reserve funds earmarked for the regeneration 
of high streets in the district.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/21.  
2. To consider the appropriateness of the proposed funding split between 

high streets in the district as set out in paragraph 2.4. 
3. To agree to the establishment of the Folkestone & Hythe High Streets 

Fund and the application process as set out below.   
4. To agree to delegate the decisions on approving the expenditure of 

these funds as set out in paragraphs 2.7 and 3.4. 
 

 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 3 September 
2019. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Many high streets are currently facing significant challenges as a result of 

structural changes to the way in which consumers shop for goods. With the 
rise of online sales and the increased cost pressures facing retailers, many 
high streets are struggling with falling footfall and sales. 

1.2 In recognition of these issues, the FHDC Cabinet agreed in February 2019 
to establish a £3 million earmarked reserve fund
[...]
ny opportunities for positive communications around 
supporting businesses. This can also become part of the district place 
narrative 

 
Diversities and Equalities Implications  
5.5 There are no diversities or equalities implications arising. 

 
7. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Telephone: 01303 853287 
Email: katharine.harvey@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
   

 Appendices 

1. Folkestone & Hythe High Street Fund Application form and Information 
required 

2. Folkestone & Hythe High Street Fund Gant Assessment Criteria 

 

Page 73

mailto:katharine.harvey@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1: Folkestone & Hythe High Street Fund 
 Application form and Information required 

 

 

Page 74



 
 

  

Page 75



 
  

Page 76



Appendix 2: Folkestone & Hythe High Street Fund  
 

Grant Assessment Criteria 
 

1. Eligibility of property/high street 
2. The nature and timing of the proposed works/project 
3. Significance and priority of project (e.g. is it a project identified in the CCT Economic Plan?) 
4. Level of partner support  
5. Size of grant required 
6. Match funding source 
7. Credibility of the lead applicant 
8. Impact on improving the high Street  
9. Value for money – size of grant versus impact 
10. Sustainability of project and plans after completion 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 31/07/2019 Cabinet

	4 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy
	RIPA Policy Issue 14

	5 Key Performance Indicators Review 2019-20
	Appendix 1 KPIs 2019-20 v4 NEW

	6 Romney Marsh Employment Hub (Land at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney)
	7 Folkestone & Hythe District High Streets Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

*Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Graham Hammond (Senior Economic Development 

Officer), Katharine Harvey (Chief Economic Development 
Officer), John Bunnett (Corporate Director - Place and 
Commercial Services), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), Charlotte 
Spendley (Assistant Director), Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer) and David Whittington 
(Planning Policy Team Leader) 

  
* For part of the meeting 

 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
5pm on Friday 20 September 2019.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 23 September 2019.  

 
18. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declaration of interest at the meeting.  
 

19. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 and 31 July 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy 
 
The report set out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  



Cabinet - 11 September 2019 
 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/19/11 be received and noted. 
2.  That the RIPA policy and procedure in appendix 1 to the report be 

endorsed. 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations to endorse the policy as 
the guidance states that elected members of a local authority should review the 
authority’s use of the 2000 Act and set the policy at least once a year. 
 

21. Key Performance Indicators Review 2019-20 
 
The report set out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to be 
monitored during 2019/20 in line with the Council’s Corporate Plan strategic 
priorities and objectives.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 10 September 2019. Their views had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/19/20 be received and noted. 
2. That the proposed KPI measurements for 2019/20, set out in 

Appendix 1, be approved.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a) Relevant key performance indicators (KPIs) are essential to provide a 

‘golden thread’ to the delivery of the Corporate Plan strategic objectives. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored 

and the results are used to identify where services are working well and 
where there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
22. Romney Marsh Employment Hub (Land at Mountfield Road Industrial 

Estate, New Romney) 
 
The report sought Cabinet agreement to a financial contribution from 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council towards the development of a new business 
centre at Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney and delegated 
authority to the Corporate Director for Place and Commercial to finalise 
the terms of the legal agreements with co-funders. 



Cabinet - 11 September 2019 
 
 

 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 10 September 2019. Their views had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/19 be received and noted.  
2. That the development and management of a new business centre at 

Mountfield Road Industrial Estate, New Romney be jointly funded 
with the East Kent Spatial Development Company (EKSDC). 

3. That a grant contribution be sought from the Magnox Socio-
economic Fund towards the cost of the new business centre and, if 
not forthcoming, the matter return to the Council. 

4. That delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director for Place 
and Commercial to finalise terms for the contractual and operational 
arrangements for the Council’s funding contribution to the business 
centre. 

5. That expressions of interest be invited for the remaining undeveloped 
land to assess the potential for bringing forward for employment 
purposes. 

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The construction of a new business centre at Mountfield Road is required to 
meet the needs of growing businesses that will help diversify the local economy 
and create alternative employment to mitigate the loss of some 1000 jobs 
arising from the de-commissioning of Dungeness A and future closure of 
Dungeness B power stations.   
 

23. Folkestone & Hythe District High Streets Fund 
 
The report set out proposals for investing and managing the Council’s £3 million 
High Streets Regeneration Fund that has been established to support and help 
high streets in the district adapt for the future.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 10 September 2019. Their views had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/21 be received and noted.  
2. That the funding split between high streets in the district  be agreed 

as £2.2 million toward Folkestone Town Centre, and £0.8 million 
towards other High Streets, identified in paragraph 2.8 of the report.  



Cabinet - 11 September 2019 
 
 

3. That the establishment of the Folkestone & Hythe High Streets Fund 
and the application process as set out in the report, be agreed.   

4. That the decisions on approving the expenditure of these funds be 
delegated as set out in paragraphs 2.7 and 3.4. 
 

(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee arrived at the 
meeting.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because approval was 
required to allocate the £3 million reserve funds earmarked for the regeneration 
of high streets in the district.  
 


